

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1558 OF 2026



Between:

Shaik Khaja Mohiddin, Son of late Meera Mohiddin, Aged about 37 years, Doctor, D.No.1-24/10, Vadalakunta (V), Gopalapuram Mandal, West Godavari District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.
2. Shaik Shataj, Wife of Khaja Mohiddin, Daughter of S.K. Babi, Aged about 38 years, D.No.2-58-12/13, Flat No.302,A.V.R. Vihar Apartment, Sambhunagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
3. Shaik Suhan, Son of Khaja Mohiddin, Aged about 10 years, (Minor, represented by his mother and guardian, the 2 Respondent herein), Residing at the address of the 2nd Respondent.

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS/ Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the impugned

docket order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.M.P. No. 650/2025 in F.C.O.P. No. 102/2018 passed by the Family Court cum IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram, Pass any other order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS/ Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.M.P. No. 650/2025 in F.C.O.P. No. 102/2018 passed by the Family Court cum IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram, Pending disposal of CRLP 1558 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri THATHIREDDY ASHOK SRIVASTAVA, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Non Bailable Warrant was issued against the petitioner vide order dated 06.02.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is willing to pay 50% of the arrears of Rs.2,40,000/-. As per the version of the petitioner, he will pay the amount within four (04) weeks.

Failing to deposit of arrears amount, the learned Trial Court is at liberty to proceed in accordance with law against the petitioner for recovery of the said amount.

On deposit of arrears amount, the respondent No.2 is at liberty to withdraw the same by producing sufficient sureties to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court.

Post the matter after six (06) weeks.

The Non-Bailable Warrant issued against the petitioner by the learned Family Court-cum-IX Additional District & Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram vide order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.M.P.No.650/2025 shall stand stayed/suspended for four (04) weeks for Depositing 50% of the arrears i.e., Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand only) before the learned Trial Court from the date of the earlier order.

SD/- K. TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Family Court cum IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram.
2. Shaik Shataj, Wife of Khaja Mohiddin, Daughter of S.K. Babi, Aged about 38 years, D.No.2-58-12/13, Flat No.302,A.V.R. Vihar Apartment, Sambhunagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. THATHIREDDY ASHOK SRIVASTAVA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
5. One spare copy

Note: The order dated 27.02.2026 is modified vide order granted in IA.No.02 of 2026 dated 16.03.2026 by inserting the following paragraph.

"The Non-Bailable Warrant issued against the Petitioner by the learned Family Court-cum-IX Additional District & Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram vide order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.M.P.No.650/2025 shall stand stayed / suspended for four (04) weeks for depositing 50% of the arrears i.e., Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand only) before the learned Trial Court from the date of earlier order."

Issue amended order by modifying the earlier order which was dispatched on 05.03.2026.

**SD/- K. TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:27/02/2026
(16.03.2026)

POST THE MATTER AFTER SIX (06) WEEKS

ORDER
(Amended)

CRLP.No.1558 of 2026

DIRECTION

