

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1558 OF 2026



Between:

Shaik Khaja Mohiddin, Son of late Meera Mohiddin, Aged about 37 years, Doctor, D.No.1-24/10, Vadalakunta (V), Gopalapuram Mandal, West Godavari District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.
2. Shaik Shataj, Wife of Khaja Mohiddin, Daughter of S.K. Babi, Aged about 38 years, D.No.2-58-12/13, Flat No.302,A.V.R. Vihar Apartment, Sambhunagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
3. Shaik Suhan, Son of Khaja Mohiddin, Aged about 10 years, (Minor, represented by his mother and guardian, the 2 Respondent herein), Residing at the address of the 2nd Respondent.

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS/ Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the impugned docket order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.M.P. No. 650/2025 in F.C.O.P. No. 102/2018 passed by the Family Court cum IX Additional District and Sessions

Judge, Rajamahendravaram, Pass any other order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS/ Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order dated 06.02.2026 in CrI.M.P. No. 650/2025 in F.C.O.P. No. 102/2018 passed by the Family Court cum IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram, Pending disposal of CRLP 1558 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 27.02.2026 & 16.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Thathireddy Ashok Srivastava, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

It is due to paucity of time the matter could not be taken up.

Interim Order, granted earlier, is extended until the next date of hearing.

Post after Summer Vacation, 2026.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Family Court cum IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rajamahendravaram.
2. One CC to Sri Thathireddy Ashok Srivastava, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 20.04.2026

POST AFTER SUMMER VACATION - 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.1558 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

